
warrant 

 

1 

TULARE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT DISTRICT 

 PORTERVILLE DIVISION, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 

 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 

                                                                    Plaintiff, 

           vs. 

 

JACOBY TREVON JACKSON        DOB: 07/16/1990 

AKA: JACOBE TRAVONE JACKSON DOB: 07/16/1990 

AKA: JACOBY TREVON JACKSON DOB: 07/16/1996 

AKA: JACOBY TRAVON JACKSON DOB: 07/16/1990 

  

 

                                                                      Defendant(s). 

 

 

  DA No. 23-0012781 

 
  Court No.  
 
FELONY COMPLAINT 
 
 

 

 The undersigned is informed and believes that: 

  

COUNT 1 

On or about April 9, 2023, in the County of Tulare, the crime of MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 

187(A), a Felony, was committed by JACOBY TREVON JACKSON, who did unlawfully, and with malice aforethought murder 

XY, a human being.   

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c) and a violent 

felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5(c)." 

 

SPEC ALLEG-FELONY MURDER - ROBBERY 
It is further alleged as to count(s) 1 that the murder of XY was committed by defendant(s) JACOBY TREVON 

JACKSON while the said defendant(s) JACOBY TREVON JACKSON engaged in the commission of and engaged in 

immediate flight after having committed and attempted to commit the crime of robbery in violation of Penal Code Section 211 

and 212.5, within the meaning of Penal Code Section 190.2(a)(17). 

 

SPEC ALLEG-FELONY MURDER - ARSON 
It is further alleged as to count(s) 1 that the murder of XY was committed by defendant(s) JACOBY TREVON 

JACKSON while the said defendant(s) JACOBY TREVON JACKSON  engaged in the commission of and engaged in 

immediate flight after having committed and attempted to commit the crime of arson in violation of subdivision (b) of Penal 

Code Section 451, within the meaning of Penal Code Section 190.2(a)(17). 

 

SPEC ALLEG - GREAT BODILY INJURY 
It is further alleged that the crimes alleged in count(s) 1 involved great violence, great bodily harm, threat of great 

bodily harm, or other acts disclosing a high degree of cruelty, viciousness, or callousness within the meaning of California Rules 

of Court Rule 4.421(a)(1). 

  

SPEC ALLEG - PLANNING, SOPHISTICATION, PROFESSIONALISM 

It is further alleged that the manner in which the defendant(s) JACOBY TREVON JACKSON carried out the crime(s) 

alleged in count(s) 1 indicate(s) planning, sophistication, and professionalism within the meaning of California Rules of Court 

Rule 4.421(a)(8). 
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SPEC ALLEG - VIOLENT CONDUCT 
It is further alleged that the defendant(s) JACOBY TREVON JACKSON engaged in violent conduct, to wit: 

murder/homicide, that indicates a serious danger to society within the meaning of California Rules of Court Rule 4.421(b)(1). 

 

 

SPEC ALLEG - INCREASING SERIOUSNESS OF PRIORS/SUSTAINED PETITIONS 
It is further alleged that pursuant to California Rules of Court Rule 4.421(b)(2) that the defendant(s) JACOBY 

TREVON JACKSON has prior convictions as an adult and sustained petitions in juvenile delinquency proceedings that are 

numerous and of increasing seriousness, to wit:  

 

COURT CASE COURT CODE CONVICTION COUNTY STATE  COURT TYPE 

NUMBER   DATE  

 

VCF254075 PC459/2nd 6/27/11  Tulare  California Superior 

VCF254075 PC496(a) 6/27/11  Tulare  California Superior 

VCF255465 PC12020(a)(4) 7/28/11  Tulare  California Superior 

VCM296510 PC484(a) 3/18/14  Tulare  California Superior 

VCM341058 PC148  9/21/16  Tulare  California Superior 

VCM341058 PC594(a) 9/21/16  Tulare  California Superior 

VCF366265 PC459/2nd 6/14/18  Tulare  California Superior 

VCF373184 PC459/2nd 3/12/19  Tulare  California Superior 

VCF373184 PC459/2nd 3/12/19  Tulare  California Superior 

VCM390490 PC647(e) 3/3/20  Tulare  California Superior 

VCM426909 PC243(e)(1) 5/13/22  Tulare  California Superior 

VCF397565 PC459/2nd 6/1/22  Tulare  California Superior 

VCF397565 PC487(a) 6/1/22  Tulare  California Superior  

  

  

SPEC ALLEG - PRIOR PRISON TERM 

It is further alleged that pursuant to California Rules of Court Rule 4.421(b)(3) the defendant(s) JACOBY TREVON 

JACKSON served a prior prison term(s), to wit:  

 

COURT CASE COURT CODE CONVICTION COUNTY STATE  COURT TYPE 

NUMBER   DATE  

 

VCF373184 PC459/2nd 3/12/19  Tulare  California Superior 

VCF373184 PC459/2nd 3/12/19  Tulare  California Superior 

VCF397565 PC459/2nd 6/1/22  Tulare  California Superior 

VCF397565 PC487(a) 6/1/22  Tulare  California Superior 
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SPEC ALLEG - PRIOR POOR PERFORMANCE ON PROBATION OR PAROLE 

It is further alleged that pursuant to California Rules of Court Rule 4.421(b)(5) that the defendant(s) JACOBY 

TREVON JACKSON unsatisfactorily performed on PRCS  in Case No. 

 

COURT CASE COURT CODE CONVICTION COUNTY STATE  COURT TYPE 

NUMBER   DATE  

 

VCF397565 PC459/2nd 6/1/22  Tulare  California Superior 

VCF397565 PC487(a) 6/1/22  Tulare  California Superior 

  

  

  

COUNT 2 

On or about and between April 17, 2023 and April 18, 2023, in the County of Tulare, the crime of DRIVING OR 

TAKING A VEHICLE WITHOUT CONSENT, in violation of VEHICLE CODE SECTION 10851(A), a Felony, was 

committed by JACOBY TREVON JACKSON, who did drive a vehicle, to wit: 2014 Nissan Altima, without the consent of the 

owner, PP, and with the intent to deprive the owner of title and possession of the vehicle. 

 

SPEC ALLEG - GREAT BODILY INJURY 
It is further alleged that the crimes alleged in count(s) 1 involved great violence, great bodily harm, threat of great 

bodily harm, or other acts disclosing a high degree of cruelty, viciousness, or callousness within the meaning of California Rules 

of Court Rule 4.421(a)(1). 

  

SPEC ALLEG - PLANNING, SOPHISTICATION, PROFESSIONALISM 
It is further alleged that the manner in which the defendant(s) JACOBY TREVON JACKSON carried out the crime(s) 

alleged in count(s) 1 indicate(s) planning, sophistication, and professionalism within the meaning of California Rules of Court 

Rule 4.421(a)(8). 

 

 

SPEC ALLEG - VIOLENT CONDUCT 
It is further alleged that the defendant(s) JACOBY TREVON JACKSON engaged in violent conduct, to wit: 

murder/homicide, that indicates a serious danger to society within the meaning of California Rules of Court Rule 4.421(b)(1). 
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SPEC ALLEG - INCREASING SERIOUSNESS OF PRIORS/SUSTAINED PETITIONS 
It is further alleged that pursuant to California Rules of Court Rule 4.421(b)(2) that the defendant(s) JACOBY 

TREVON JACKSON has prior convictions as an adult and sustained petitions in juvenile delinquency proceedings that are 

numerous and of increasing seriousness, to wit:  

 

COURT CASE COURT CODE CONVICTION COUNTY STATE  COURT TYPE 

NUMBER   DATE  

 

VCF254075 PC459/2nd 6/27/11  Tulare  California Superior 

VCF254075 PC496(a) 6/27/11  Tulare  California Superior 

VCF255465 PC12020(a)(4) 7/28/11  Tulare  California Superior 

VCM296510 PC484(a) 3/18/14  Tulare  California Superior 

VCM341058 PC148  9/21/16  Tulare  California Superior 

VCM341058 PC594(a) 9/21/16  Tulare  California Superior 

VCF366265 PC459/2nd 6/14/18  Tulare  California Superior 

VCF373184 PC459/2nd 3/12/19  Tulare  California Superior 

VCF373184 PC459/2nd 3/12/19  Tulare  California Superior 

VCM390490 PC647(e) 3/3/20  Tulare  California Superior 

VCM426909 PC243(e)(1) 5/13/22  Tulare  California Superior 

VCF397565 PC459/2nd 6/1/22  Tulare  California Superior 

VCF397565 PC487(a) 6/1/22  Tulare  California Superior  

  

  

SPEC ALLEG - PRIOR PRISON TERM 
It is further alleged that pursuant to California Rules of Court Rule 4.421(b)(3) the defendant(s) JACOBY TREVON 

JACKSON served a prior prison term(s), to wit:  

 

COURT CASE COURT CODE CONVICTION COUNTY STATE  COURT TYPE 

NUMBER   DATE  

 

VCF373184 PC459/2nd 3/12/19  Tulare  California Superior 

VCF373184 PC459/2nd 3/12/19  Tulare  California Superior 

VCF397565 PC459/2nd 6/1/22  Tulare  California Superior 

VCF397565 PC487(a) 6/1/22  Tulare  California Superior 

  

  

 

 

SPEC ALLEG - PRIOR POOR PERFORMANCE ON PROBATION OR PAROLE 
It is further alleged that pursuant to California Rules of Court Rule 4.421(b)(5) that the defendant(s) JACOBY 

TREVON JACKSON unsatisfactorily performed on PRCS  in Case No. 

 

COURT CASE COURT CODE CONVICTION COUNTY STATE  COURT TYPE 

NUMBER   DATE  

 

VCF397565 PC459/2nd 6/1/22  Tulare  California Superior 

VCF397565 PC487(a) 6/1/22  Tulare  California Superior 

  

 

 

* * * * * * * * 
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Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defense 

counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3. 

 

Pursuant to People v. Cunningham, the People hereby put the defendant on notice that the aggravated 

sentence may be sought in this case. 

 

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT 

AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT CONSISTS OF 2 COUNT(S). 

 

 Executed at PORTERVILLE DIVISION, California, on 04/21/2023. 

 

 

_______________________________________ 

   JESSICA D WEATHERLY  

       DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

 

Agency: TULARE POLICE DEPARTMENT 

DEFENDANT NAME 

 

SEX 

 

RACE 

 

HGT 

 

WGT 

 

EYES 

 

HAIR 

COURT 

DATE       

INTAKE 

STATUS 

Jacoby Trevon Jackson  M 

 

B 5'11 175 Brown Black  WA 

 

COMPLAINT PROCESSED BY: AB 

 


